

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
FORT WAYNE DIVISION**

DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; SAINT ANNE HOME & RETIREMENT COMMUNITY OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, LLC; UNIVERSITY OF SAINT FRANCIS; and OUR SUNDAY VISITOR, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-159-JD-RBC

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

JONES DAY

325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600

P.O. Box 165017

Columbus, OH 43216

(614) 469-3939

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS AND ARE ALSO ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	4
A. The Mandate Violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act	5
1. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion.....	5
(a) The Mandate Requires Plaintiffs to Act in Violation of Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs	8
(b) The Government’s Arguments Rest on a Fundamentally Flawed Understanding of the Substantial Burden Test.....	11
(i) RFRA Protects “Any Exercise of Religion”	12
(ii) Improper Evaluation of Religious Beliefs	14
2. The Government Cannot Demonstrate That the Mandate Furthers a Compelling Government Interest.....	19
(a) The Government Has Not Established a Compelling Interest in Applying the Mandate to the Plaintiffs.....	20
(b) The Mandate Is Riddled with Exemptions.....	22
(c) The Government has Not Demonstrated an Actual Problem in Need of Solving	27
3. The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve the Government’s Asserted Interests	31
B. The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause	39
C. The Mandate Violates Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Speech.....	42
D. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates The First Amendment.....	44
E. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause	45
1. Discrimination Among Religious Groups	45
2. Excessive Entanglement	47
F. The Mandate Interferes with Plaintiffs’ Internal Church Governance	49
G. The Mandate Is Contrary to Law and Thus Invalid Under the APA	51
H. The Mandate Violates the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements.....	54
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING CONTINUING IRREPARABLE HARM AND THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR.....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont.)

	Page
A. Plaintiffs Are Suffering a Continuing, Irreparable Violation of Their Religious Freedoms	56
B. The Balance of Harms Weighs in Plaintiffs' Favor.....	58
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW FOR THE IRREPARABLE HARMS THEY ARE SUFFERING.....	59
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	59
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	35
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	44
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	53
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	20, 35, 58
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	10
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998)	4, 33, 36
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	48
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	57, 59
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	45, 46, 47, 49
<i>Eli Lilly Co. v. Natural Answers, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	57
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	43
<i>Feed the Children, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 935 (M.D. Tenn. 2002).....	60
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	32, 36
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (2009)	48
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Gen. Conf. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 1703871 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013)	60
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 428 (2006)	5
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	33
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	55, 56
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	14, 16
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	55
<i>Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	49, 50, 51
<i>Hummel v. Donahue</i> , No. 1:07-cv-01452-DFH-TAB, 2008 WL 2518268 (S.D. Ind. June 19, 2008)	57
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	43
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	33, 36
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 31
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	57, 59
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3844, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	19, 60
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	45, 46
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	2, 14
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	53
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	48, 49
<i>Mfr. Direct LLC v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> , 2:05-CV-451, 2006 WL 319254 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 10, 2006).....	59
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	49
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	58
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) (App. 1000).....	20, 35
<i>Morris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-504, 2012 WL 5947753 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 28, 2012).....	4, 33, 36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Nat’l Med. Enters., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 826 F. Supp. 558 (D.D.C. 1993).....	30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	48
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 2013 WL 5481997 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	44, 45
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	44, 45
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18, 43
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)	59
<i>Prof’l Reactor Operator Soc’y v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	34, 37
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York, et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius, et al.</i> , No. 12-cv-02542 (BMC) (E.D.N.Y.).....	26
<i>Rydeen v. Quigg</i> , 748 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1990).....	30
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	50
<i>Sharpe Holdings v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12, 13, 31, 47
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	22, 25
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	20
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	2, 6, 16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	53
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	31, 37
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	59
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	50
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	48
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6, 11, 13, 21
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	37
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	54
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	52
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1)	35
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 13.....	35
25 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i>	35
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	48
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)	55
42 U.S.C. § 247b-12	34
42 U.S.C. § 254b(e), (g), (h), & (i).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 254c-8.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 281.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 300, <i>et seq.</i>	34
42 U.S.C. § 701.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 711.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 713.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1396, <i>et seq.</i>	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2001(a)	35
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)-(B)	54
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 1376.25(b)(1).....	41
Pub. L. No. 112-74.....	34, 52
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)	46, 48
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	9, 44
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1).....	55, 56
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 46,626 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	41
77 Fed. Reg. 8,726 (Feb. 15, 2012)	41
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
148 Cong. Rec. H6566, <i>et seq.</i> , 2002 WL 31119206 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2002).....	54
American Public Health Association, “Medicaid Expansion”	33
Charles C. W. Cooke, <i>My Contraceptive Haul</i> , Nat’l Rev. Online (Feb. 29, 2012)	36
Editorial, <i>Act of Tyranny</i> , Wash. Times (Mar. 5, 2004)	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	36
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Fact Sheet on Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> (Aug. 2013)	30
Helen M. Alvaré, <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 VILL. L. REV. 379 (2013).....	30
HRSA, <i>Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i>	54
Judith C. Gallagher, <i>Protecting the Other Right to Choose: The Hyde-Weldon Amendment</i> , 5 AVE MARIA L. REV. 527 (2007).....	54
Mark J. Mazur, <i>Continuing to Implement the ACA in a Careful, Thoughtful Manner</i> , Treasury Notes (July 2, 2013).....	23
R. Jones, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Contraceptive Use Among U.S. Women Having Abortions</i> , 34 Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health (Nov./Dec. 2002).....	30
Robertson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Women at Risk: Why Increasing Numbers of Women Are Failing to Get the Health Care They Need and How the Affordable Care Act Will Help</i> , REALIZING HEALTH REFORM’S POTENTIAL (2011)	29
STEDMAN’S MED. DICT. 4 (27th ed. 2006).....	54
